
Interest Rate Bulletin
of UniCredit Bulbank AD

applicable to individuals

With reflected amendments valid as from 01.12.2022



I. General interest rate conditions:

2. The interests are calculated on basis:
2.1. on current accounts - 360/360 days;
2.2. on saving accounts – 360/360 days;
2.3. on time deposits with term 1 month and above 1 month - 360/360 days;

2.5. on securities - 365/365 days.

3. Frozen funds in foreign currency for collateralization of undertaken by the Bank commitments:

II. Other conditions:

3.3. the principals and the interests under granted loans, as well as the interests on deposit and current 
accounts, are accrued, collected and respectively paid in the relevant foreign currency, unless otherwise 
agreed upon.  

The interest rates which the Bank accrues and pays on current, saving and deposit accounts are subject to negotiation 
and are influenced by market interest rates of domestic and international markets, concrete juncture conditions and 
interest rate policy of the Bank.

1.The Bank defines in an interest rate scale the marginal interest rates on current, deposit, accumulating, saving and 
special purpose accounts, on change of the market conditions the same are changed by decision of the Assets and 
Liabilities Committee of the Bank.

2.4. on time deposits with term below 1 month, as well as some special term deposits, explicitly determined 
in the product conditions – real number of days/real number of days;

3.1. in case the funds are formed as deposit – the interest rates on deposits in the respective foreign 
currency;
3.2. in case the funds are not formed as deposit – the interest rates on current accounts;

1. The accumulating at interest on deposit accounts is made on maturity date after expiration of contracted deposit term 
under interest rates fixed and contained in the Enclosures for leva and foreign currency accounts to the present Interest 
Bulletin valid for the accrual period. At deposit maturity in extension of contract operation for a new tenor, the Bank 
reserves the right to define new interest rate depending on the market interest rates in force at the day of deposit renewal.

2. Current, saving and other special purpose accounts are accumulating at interest annually or according to the specific 
products’ conditions. In case the Bank changes the applicable interest rate on them, the new interest rate enters in force 
as from the date of the change.

3. Upon breaking the terms and conditions of time deposits the Bank pays interest rates applicable to current accounts in 
the respective currency except for time deposits with explicitly specified other conditions.

4. The Bank reserves its right to change unilaterally the interest rates on products in the present Interest rate Bulletin by 
announcing this preliminarily in a prominent place within its halls for clients. 

Note:  The funds on the accounts with UniCredit Bulbank are guaranteed in accordance with the requirements of the 

Bank Deposit Insurance Act.”

5. The Bank does not accumulate an interest on accounts with balances below the minimum ones.



UniCredit - Confidential#

ENCLOSURE № 1.1

Currency Type of account 
Minimum opening 

balance 

BGN

Standard saving account 10

Children’s Saving account 20

Current account, incl. joint 

current account  
50

Current account with charity 

purpose 
-

Current (card) account -

EUR

Standard saving account 100

Children’s Saving account 50

Current account, incl. joint 

current account  
25

Current account with charity 

purpose 
-

Current (card) account -

Special account Saving plan 

Pioneer
20

USD

Standard saving account 100

Children’s Saving account 50

Current account, incl. joint 

current account  
25

Current account with charity 

purpose 
-

Current (card) account -

Special account Saving plan 

Pioneer
20

GBP

Standard saving account 100

Children’s Saving account 50

Current account, incl. joint 

current account  
25

Current account with charity 

purpose 
-

CHF

Standard saving account 150

Children’s Saving account 100

Current account, incl. joint 

current account  
25

Current account with charity 

purpose 
-

CNH

Current account, incl. joint 

current account  

* No cash desk transactions 

in CNH are conducted 

/Chinese yuan/

25

0.00%

0.00%

0.15%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.15%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.15%

Without interest

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Without interest

0.00%

Annual nominal interest rate as per deposited 

amounts 

1. INTEREST RATES APPLIED ON SIGHT DEPOSIT AND CURRENT ACCOUNTS:

0.00%

0.15%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.15%



Currency/term

12 months

24 months

12 months

24 months

12 months

24 months

0.00%

0.00%

EUR

2.2 INTEREST RATES APPLIED ON TERM DEPOSITS CLASSICS:

ENCLOSURE № 2.2.

Annual nominal interest rate

BGN

0.00%

0.00%

Minimum balance for opening of standard time deposit  –  BGN 2 000, EUR/USD 1 000;

0.00%

0.00%

USD



Currency/term

1 week

2 week

1 month

3 months

6 months

12 months

24 months

1 week

2 week

1 month

3 months

6 months

12 months

24 months

1 week

2 week

1 month

3 months

6 months

12 months

24 months

1 month

3 months

6 months

12 months

24 months

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Annual nominal interest rate

ENCLOSURE № 2.1.

BGN

USD

EUR

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Annual nominal interest rate 

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

2. PRODUCTS TEMPORARILY CLOSED FOR NEW SALES

0.00%

0.00%

2.1. INTEREST RATES APPLIED ON STANDARD TERM DEPSOITS AND TERM 

DEPOSITS, OPENED THROUGH BULBANK ONLINE:

0.00%

Currency/term

0.00%

0.00%

Minimum balance for opening of standard time deposit  –  BGN 50, EUR/USD 100;

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Minimum balance for opening of standard time deposit: CHF 150, GBP 100.

GBP

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

CHF



ENCLOSURE 2.2.

Currency/Term

6 month
12 month
24 month

6 month
12 month
24 month

6 month
12 month
24 month

GBP CHF

6 month 0.00% 0.00%

12 month 0.00% 0.00%

24 month 0.00% 0.00%

2.2.  INTEREST RATES APPLIED ON JOINT STANDARD TERM DEPOSITS:

Note:

0.00%

0.03%

0.05%

0.05%

BGN

EUR

USD

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

• Minimum opening amount – BGN 50, EUR/USD 100, CHF 150, GBP 100;
•  The Bank allows additional amount of money to be added to the deposit account during the deposit 
term;•  In case that the deposit is not closed on maturity date, the deposit will be rolled-over for another 
period automatically, in the condition of the standard interest rates placed in the valid interest bulletin for 
individuals at the time of the roll-over

Annual nominal interest rate as per deposited amounts

Annual nominal interest rate as per deposited amounts

Minimum balance for opening of joint standard term deposit – CHF150/ GBP 100

Minimum balance for opening of joint standard term deposit – BGN 50, EUR/USD 100;

Currency/Term



Minimum balance for opening - BGN 2000; EUR/USD 1000

ENCLOSURE № 2.3.

2.3. INTEREST RATES APPLIED ON "FLEXI" DEPOSIT:

12 months
24 months

EUR

1 month
3 months

BGN

12 months
24 months

1 month
3 months
6 months

0.00%

up to 24 999.99

0.00%
0.00%

6 months

6 months 0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

up to  49999.99

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

above 25 000 

24 months

up to 24 999.99

0.00%
0.00%

USD

1 month
3 months

12 months

0.00%

0.00%

above 25 000 

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

Permitted number of debit transactions within the deposit term:
1.   1 m –   4 nr. debit transactions;
2.   3 m – 10 nr. debit transactions;
3.   6 m – 15 nr. debit transactions;
4. 12 m -  24 nr. debit transactions;
5. 24 m -  40 nr. debit transactions.

Annual nominal interest rate as per deposited amounts and nr. of 

debit operations
Currency/Term

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

above 50 000

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%



I -st interest period 

(45 days)

IІ -nd interest 

period (45 days)

I -st interest 

period (90 days)

IІ -nd interest 

period (30 days)

BGN 0.00% 0.00% BGN 0.00% 0.00%

EUR 0.00% 0.00% EUR 0.00% 0.00%

USD 0.00% 0.00% USD 0.00% 0.00%

GBP 0.00% 0.00% GBP 0.00% 0.00%

CHF 0.00% 0.00% CHF 0.00% 0.00%

Minimum balance for opening of deposit “DUET” – BGN 10 000, EUR/ USD 5 000;

Interest rates are the same as Standard time deposits IR, according to Enclosure № 2.1, plus add which depend 
on the proportion between the amount invested in Pioneer Funds and the amount of the deposit in the Bank. 

2.4. DEPOSIT "DUET"

Note:

• Minimum opening amount  – BGN 2000, EUR 1000;

• The interest is accrued on daily base and paid on 286 day since opening of the deposit;

• The Interest base is Actual number of days/Actual number of days where the interest rate per one day is 1/365 of the annual 

interest rate for the product. The interest base for deposit accounts, opened in a leap-year, will be the actual number of days, 

where the interest rate per one day is 1/366 of the annual interest rate for the product;

• In case that the Depositor does not close the deposit on maturity date the deposit is prolonged for new period automatically, 

under interest rates according the actual interest bulletin for individuals.

0.00%

1 000 - 9 999.99

Above 10 000

Currency

BGN
0.00%

EUR
0.00%

0.00%

2.5. DEPOSIT "FAN":

Annual nominal interest rate, 

depending on deposit interest 

period

ENCLOSURE № 2.5.

ENCLOSURE № 2.6.

2.6. DEPOSIT "NINE AND A HALF MONTHS":

Above 20 000

Note:

• Minimum opening amount – BGN 500, EUR/USD/GBP 250, CHF 400;

• The interest is accrued on daily base and paid on 90/120-th day since opening of the deposit;

• In case that the depositor do not close the deposit, on maturity date the deposit is prolonged for new period automatically, 

under interest rates according the actual interest bulletin for individuals

DEPOSIT "FAN"  – 3 MONTHS (45+45 days) DEPOSIT "FAN" – 4 MONTHS (90+30 days)

Deposit Amount

2 000 - 19 999.99

Currency

Annual nominal interest rate, 

depending on deposit interest period

Currency

Annual nominal interest rate, 

depending on deposit amount



ENCLOSURE № 2.7.

Currency 

BGN up to 49999.99 above 50 000

Standard interest rate, applicable during 
the first month 0.000% 0.000%

Months in which a bonus interest rate 

is applied

for the 3rd month only 0.000% 0.000%

for the 6th month only 0.000% 0.000%

for the 12th month only 0.000% 0.000%

EUR up to 24 999.99 above 25 000

Standard interest rate, applicable during 
the first month 0.000% 0.000%

Months in which a bonus interest rate 

is applied

for the 3rd month only 0.000% 0.000%

for the 6th month only 0.000% 0.000%

for the 12th month only 0.000% 0.000%

USD up to 24 999.99 above 25 000

Standard interest rate, applicable during 
the first month 0.000% 0.000%

Months in which a bonus interest rate 

is applied

for the 3rd month only 0.000% 0.000%

for the 6th month only 0.000% 0.000%

for the 12th month only 0.000% 0.000%

2.7. INTEREST RATES APPLIED ON "EXTRA" DEPOSIT WITH BONUS INTEREST RATE: 

Bonus interest rate in BGN

Bonus interest rate in EUR

Bonus interest rate in USD

Note:

• Minimum balance for opening - BGN 2000; EUR/USD 1000.

• The values indicated in the table against the respective month are not an interest rate , which is accrued for 

the entire deposit term but for the respective month only and are values through which the profitability for the 

client is being adjusted to this under standard time deposit depending on the funds’ staying with the Bank.

Annual nominal interest rate as per deposited amounts



BGN EUR USD

1М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3М 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2.9. INTEREST RATES APPLIED ON DEPOSIT "ON HAND":

Deposit Amount

above 50 000

above 25 000

above 25 000

2.8. INTEREST RATES APPLIED ON "GROWING INTEREST" DEPOSIT:

ENCLOSURE № 2.9.

ENCLOSURE № 2.8.

Interest rate 

periods

Month from the 

interest rate period

Annual interest rate applicable for the respective month and currency

First

Second

Third

Fourth*

Note:
• Minimum opening amount  – 2000 BGN, 1000 EUR/USD;
• The total sum of the placed-in amounts within one month should not exceed the amount of 10 000 BGN or 5 000 
EUR/USD. It is not allowed the placing-in/transferring during the last, fourth interest rate period.
• Upon the end of the last, fourth period, on condition that the Depositor does not order the deposit closure, the Bank 
automatically extends its validity for a new 4 periods starting with the accumulation at interest for the first scheme’s 
period at interest rates according to the Interest Rate Bulletin in force as at the moment of the extension.

Currency

BGN

EUR

USD

Note:

• Minimum opening amount – BGN 2000, EUR/USD 1000;

• The term of the deposit is 6 months with automatic renewal on the maturity date for another period;

• The Bank allows additional deposit of funds during the deposit period.

• Depositor is allowed to withdraw/transfer amounts from the deposit account unlimited number of times during the 

deposit period without breach but only if their total amount does not exceed 60% of the input balance of the deposit on 

the date of its opening/last renewal.

0.00%

2 000 - 49999.99

1 000 - 24 999.99

1 000 - 24 999.99

Annual nominal interest rate, 

depending on deposit amount

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%



EUR USD

1M 0.00% 0.00%

2M 0.00% 0.00%

1M 0.00% 0.00%

2M 0.00% 0.00%

1M 0.00% 0.00%

2M 0.00% 0.00%

Note:

• Minimum opening amount – EUR/USD 1 000;

• The maturity date of the deposit  is on the 181st day starting from  its opening. The Interest base is Actual number of days/Actual 

number of days where the interest rate per one day is 1/365 of the annual interest rate for the product and if it's opened in a leap-year - 

1/366;

• The Bank provides additional 25 b.p. to the above-mentioned interest rates applied to each new or existing deposit Donna of every 

client who is a parent of a child aged up to 3 years. The right to use is certified with Certificate of birth of the child and is valid for the 

period starting the date of document delivery and until the child reaches the age of 3.

• In case that the depositor does not close the deposit on maturity date the deposit is prolonged for new period automatically, under 

interest rates according the actual interest bulletin for Individuals.

Interest rate periods

First

2.10. INTEREST RATES APPLIED ON DEPOSIT "DONNA":

ENCLOSURE № 2.10.

Annual interest rate applicable for the respective month and 

currencyMonth from the interest rate 

period

Second

Third




